REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT
COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

Financial Statement Date: June 30, 2014

To:  Royal Bank of Canada
Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to that certain Reimbursement Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2012 (as
amended, restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the
“Agreement”), between the Minnesota Office of Higher Education (the “Issuer”) and the Royal Bank of
Canada (the “Bank”). Any term capitalized but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed thereto
under the Agreement.

The undersigned hereby certifies as of the date hereof that he/she is the chief financial officer of the
Issuer, and that, as such, he/she is authorized to execute and deliver this Certificate to the Bank on the behalf
of Issuer, and that:

1. Attached hereto are the unaudited financial statements required by Section 5(f)(ii) of the
Agreement for the fiscal quarter of the Issuer ended as of the above date.

2. The undersigned has reviewed and is familiar with the terms of the Agreement and has made,
or has caused to be made under his/her supervision, a detailed review of the transactions and conditions
(financial or otherwise) of Issuer during the accounting period covered by the attached financial statements.

3. A review of the activities of Issuer during such fiscal period has been made under the
supervision of the undersigned with a view to determining whether during such fiscal period, the Issuer
performed and observed all its Obligations under the Agreement and the Related Documents, and to the best
knowledge of the undersigned during such fiscal period, the Issuer performed and observed each covenant and
condition of the Agreement and Related Documents applicable to it, and no Default or Event of Default has
occurred and is continuing.

4. The representations and warranties of Issuer contained in Section 4 of the Agreement are tfrue
and correct on and as of the date hereof, except to the extent that such representations and warranties
specifically refer to an earlier date, in which case they are true and correct as of such earlier date.

5. The reports and information attached hereto are true and accurate on and as of the date of this
Certificate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate as of

L 2 ,2014.
//lu!h/ ¥
MINNESOTA OFFICE, OF HIGBER EDUCATION
By: Mﬂ’ ]

. Name: TimotHV M. Gera,qhty() \
Title:  Chief Financial Officer
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MINNESOTA OFFICE OF HIGHER EDUCATION
LOAN CAPITAL FUND
STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS

CASH FLOWS FROIM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Cash received from loan holders

Cash paid for loan origination
Cash paid to employees & suppliers
investment Interest received
Interest paid
Net cash used in operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchase of Investments
Proceeds from maturity of investments
investment Interest received
Net cash provided by investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from bonds
Capitalized Bond Issue Costs
Interest paid on bonds
Bond redemption
Net cash provided by financing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM NONFINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Transferred to State General Fund

Net cash from other financial activities
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH & CASH EQUIV:
CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD

RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME TO NET CASH USED
IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Excess of revenues over expenses
Cash used in operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization
Decrease (inc) in fair value of investments
Provision for loan losses
Write-off of loans
Origination of student loans
Transferred fund to General Fund per legislative action
Principal payments on student loans
Changes in assets and liabilities:
{Increase) decrease in Interest Receivable
(increase) decrease in other assets
(decrease) increase in acct pay & accruals
Net Cash used in Operating Activities:

FY 2014 QTR 4
29,855,972.40

(3,137,360.00)
(3,045,591.03)

FY 2013 QTR 4
32,358,674.07

(4,092,740.00)
(3,148,160.76)

23,673,021.37

25117,773.31

(80,547,597.88) (142,694,626.61)
90,303,009.77 145,891,764.28
175,020.88 184,842.25
9,930,432.77 3,381,979.92

(716,871.88)
(15,706,000.00)

(1,563,928.61)
(17,954,000.00)

(16,422,871.88)

(19,517,928 61)

296,122,121.67

261,706,382.43

313,302,703.93

3,912,338.87

17,385.78
926,041.68

(1,267,868.26)

(3,137,360.00)

24,780,608.65

18,320.20
(1,479,373.25)
(107,072.30)

270,688,207.05

4,393,066.11

24,305.51
811,233.64
(1,149,545.64)
(4,092,740.00)

25,298,572.56

(51,405.34)

(115,713.53)

23,673,021.37

25,117,773.31



Revenue
Interest Income SELF II
Interest Income SELF J11
Interest Income SELF IV
Interest Income SELF V

Investment Income

Defaulted Grip Recoveries
Defaulted SELF Recoveries

Gains/Losses on Investments/Bonds

Total Revenue

- Expenses
: Admin Expense SELF & GRIP
Loan Servicer Expense

Amortization of bond discount

Amortization of Bond Issuance Costs
Amortization of bond premium
Bond Administration Expense

Bond Interest Expense

Defeasement of Bond Issuance Costs
Estimated Bond Excess Yield

Defaulted Loans/Bad Debt Reserve

Total Expenses

- Revenue Over (Under) Expenses

MINNESOTA OFFICE OF HIGHER EDUCATION
LOAN CAPITAL FUND
STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
Unaudited, Prior to Year-End Adjustments

FY 2014 QTR 4 FY 2013 QTR 4

$ 19,431.85 $ 47337.93
$ 633,855.25 $ 952,284.72
$ 2,731,289.85 $ 3,219,237.43
$ 2,619,118.43 $ 2,044,437.34
$6,003,695.38 $6,263,297.42

$ 170,231.51 $ 150,506.53
$170,231.51 $150,506.53

$ 7,060.70 $ 8,690.00
$ 1,638,427.85 $ 1,831,875.42
$1,645,488.55 $1,840,565.42

$ 0.00 $ 0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$7,819,415.44 $8,254,369.37

$ 463,900.89 $ 44727171
$ 973,698.11 $ 1,039,549.49
$1,437,599.00 $1,486,821.20

$ 1,049.70 $ 1,049.70
$ 0.00 $ 38,130.22
$ (53,877.57) $ (54,300.57)
$ 1,373,204.38 $ 1,412,658.99
$ 404,184.72 $ 815,338.04
$ 0.00 $ 112,620.38
$ (2,114,423.00) $ 0.00
($389,861.77) $2,325,496.76

$ 926,041.68 $ 811,233.64
$926,041.68 $811,233.64

$1,973,778.91

$4,623,551.60

$5,845,636.53

$3,630,817.77




MINNESOTA 6FF|CE OF HIGHER EDUCATION

LOAN CAPITAL FUND

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Unaudited, Prior to Year-End Adjustments

ASSETS

Liquid Assets
Cash
Cash Equivalents
Interest Income Receivable
Investments

Loans Receivable
Allowance for Bad Debt
SELF H Loans
SELF II Loans
SELF IV Loans
SELF V Loans

L.oan Interest Receivable
SELF I Interest
SELF I Interest
SELF IV Interest
SELF V Interest

Restricted Assets
Bad Debt Reserve
Cash
Funds Owed to LCF for Pledging

Deferred Bond Costs
Deferred Bond Issuance Costs

Deferred Origination Costs
SELF Deferred Origination Cost

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Reccivable
Prepaid Expenses

Depreciable Assets
Depreciable Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable
Bond Interest Payable
Excess Yield Liability
Funds Owed to LCF for Pledging

Bonds Payable
Bond Premium
Bonds Payable
Discount on Bonds

TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET POSITION

Restricted
Restricted For Debt Service
Trust Net Assets

TOTAL NET POSITION

FY 2014 QTR 4 FY 2013 QTR 4
$110,978,384.82 $103,997,030.52
$0.00 $3,298,515.00
$44,353.53 $41,451.61
$46,419,653.30 $94,112,732.20
$157,442,391.65 $201,449,729.33
($10,026,733.00) ($10,730,389.00)
$3,435,746.44 $8,755,763.44
$75,534,531.88 $111,093,544.39
$336,763,394.43 $386,485,984.71
$210,062,911.57 $163,001,032.62
$615,769,851.32 $658,605,936.16
$3,851.83 $9,647.31
$115,360.48 $189,843.37
$698,633.91 $956,404.90
$1,189,019.24 $1,032,341.87
§2,006,865.46 $2,188,237.45
$10,026,733.00 $10,730,389.00
$192,297,586.11 $152,662,272.53
$24,614.00 $155,620.00

$202,348,933.11

$163,548,281.53

$0.00 $4,353,847.31

$0.00 $4,353,847.31

$0.00 $1,436,048.89

$0.00 $1,436,048.89
$1,479,373.25 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$1,479,373.25 $0.00
$0.00 $2,973.26

50.00 $2,973.26
$979,047,414.79 $1,031,585,053.93
$1,329,405.73 $1,342,075.22
$247,513.90 $492,875.70
$0.00 $6,525,061.84

$24,614.00 $155,620.00
$1,601,533.63 $8,515,632.76
$841,842.69 $1,057.916.97
$535,654,000.00 $594,294,000.00
($26,676.55) ($30,875.35)
$536,469,166.14 $595,321,041.62
$538,070,699.77 $603,836,674.38
$267,881,963.42 $290,964,935.96
$173,094,751.60 $136,783,443.59
$440,976,715.02 $427,748,379.55
$440,976,715.02 $427,748,379.55




