REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

Financial Statement Date: June 30, 2014

To: Royal Bank of Canada

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to that certain Reimbursement Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2012 (as amended, restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "Agreement"), between the Minnesota Office of Higher Education (the "Issuer") and the Royal Bank of Canada (the "Bank"). Any term capitalized but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed thereto under the Agreement.

The undersigned hereby certifies as of the date hereof that he/she is the chief financial officer of the Issuer, and that, as such, he/she is authorized to execute and deliver this Certificate to the Bank on the behalf of Issuer, and that:

- 1. Attached hereto are the unaudited financial statements required by Section 5(f)(ii) of the Agreement for the fiscal quarter of the Issuer ended as of the above date.
- 2. The undersigned has reviewed and is familiar with the terms of the Agreement and has made, or has caused to be made under his/her supervision, a detailed review of the transactions and conditions (financial or otherwise) of Issuer during the accounting period covered by the attached financial statements.
- 3. A review of the activities of Issuer during such fiscal period has been made under the supervision of the undersigned with a view to determining whether during such fiscal period, the Issuer performed and observed all its Obligations under the Agreement and the Related Documents, and to the best knowledge of the undersigned during such fiscal period, the Issuer performed and observed each covenant and condition of the Agreement and Related Documents applicable to it, and no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.
- 4. The representations and warranties of Issuer contained in Section 4 of the Agreement are true and correct on and as of the date hereof, except to the extent that such representations and warranties specifically refer to an earlier date, in which case they are true and correct as of such earlier date.
- 5. The reports and information attached hereto are true and accurate on and as of the date of this Certificate.

	IN WI	TNESS V	VHEREOF,	the undersigned has executed this Certificate as of
20	Mr 2	4	_, 2014.	
	7			MINNESOTA OFFICE OF HIGHER EDUCATION
				Will vite So III SI I I Sp SI I I I Sp SI I I I Sp SI I I I

Name: Timothy M. Geraghty

Title: Chief Financial Officer

MINNESOTA OFFICE OF HIGHER EDUCATION LOAN CAPITAL FUND STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS

	FY 2014 QTR 4	FY 2013 QTR 4
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:	29,855,972.40	32,358,674.07
Cash received from loan holders	29,000,972.40	32,330,074.07
Cash paid for loan origination	(3,137,360.00)	(4,092,740.00)
Cash paid to employees & suppliers	(3,045,591.03)	(3,148,160.76)
investment Interest received	• • • • •	
Interest paid		•
Net cash used in operating activities	23,673,021.37	25,117,773.31
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Purchase of Investments	(80,547,597.88)	(142,694,626.61)
Proceeds from maturity of investments	90,303,009.77	145,891,764.28
investment Interest received	175,020.88	184,842.25
Net cash provided by investing activities	9,930,432.77	3,381,979.92
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:	,	
Proceeds from bonds	**	-
Capitalized Bond Issue Costs	-	•
Interest paid on bonds	(716,871.88)	(1,563,928.61)
Bond redemption	(15,706,000.00)	(17,954,000.00)
Net cash provided by financing activities	(16,422,871.88)	(19,517,928.61)
CASH FLOWS FROM NONFINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Transferred to State General Fund		-
Net cash from other financial activities	-	-
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH & CASH EQUIV:		
CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD	296,122,121.67	261,706,382.43
CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	313,302,703.93	270,688,207.05
RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME TO NET CASH USED		
IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Excess of revenues over expenses	3,912,338.87	4,393,066.11
Cash used in operating activities:		, ,
Depreciation and amortization	-	-
Decrease (inc) in fair value of investments	17,385.78	24,305.51
Provision for loan losses	926,041.68	811,233.64
Write-off of loans	(1,267,868.26)	(1,149,545.64)
Origination of student loans	(3,137,360.00)	(4,092,740.00)
Transferred fund to General Fund per legislative action	(0,107,000.00)	(.,002,
Principal payments on student loans	24,790,608.65	25,298,572.56
Changes in assets and liabilities:	21,700,000.00	20,200,072.00
(Increase) decrease in Interest Receivable	18,320.20	(51,405.34)
·	(1,479,373.25)	(31,400.04)
(increase) decrease in other assets (decrease) increase in acct pay & accruals	(1,479,373.23)	(115,713.53)
	23,673,021.37	25,117,773.31
Net Cash used in Operating Activities:	20,010,021.01	20,111,110.01

MINNESOTA OFFICE OF HIGHER EDUCATION LOAN CAPITAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

Unaudited, Prior to Year-End Adjustments

	F	Y 2014 QTR 4	F	Y 2013 QTR 4
Revenue				
Interest Income SELF II	\$	19,431.85	\$	47,337.93
Interest Income SELF III	\$	633,855.25	\$	952,284.72
Interest Income SELF IV	\$	2,731,289.85	\$	3,219,237.43
Interest Income SELF V	\$	2,619,118.43	\$	2,044,437.34
		\$6,003,695.38		\$6,263,297.42
Investment Income	\$	170,231.51	\$	150,506.53
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$170,231.51		\$150,506.53
Defaulted Grip Recoveries	\$	7,060.70	\$	8,690.00
Defaulted SELF Recoveries	\$	1,638,427.85	\$	1,831,875.42
		\$1,645,488.55		\$1,840,565.42
Gains/Losses on Investments/Bonds	\$	0.00	\$	0.00
		\$0.00		\$0.00
Total Revenue	Vancous borne distri	\$7,819,415.44		\$8,254,369.37
Expenses				
Admin Expense SELF & GRIP	\$	463,900.89	\$	447,271.71
Loan Servicer Expense	\$	973,698.11	\$	1,039,549.49
		\$1,437,599.00		\$1,486,821.20
Amortization of bond discount	\$	1,049.70	\$	1,049.70
Amortization of Bond Issuance Costs	\$	0.00	\$	38,130.22
Amortization of bond premium	\$	(53,877.57)	\$	(54,300.57)
Bond Administration Expense	\$	1,373,204.38	\$	1,412,658.99
Bond Interest Expense	\$	404,184.72	\$	815,338.04
Defeasement of Bond Issuance Costs	\$	0.00	\$	112,620.38
Estimated Bond Excess Yield	\$	(2,114,423.00)	\$	0.00
		(\$389,861.77)		\$2,325,496.76
Defaulted Loans/Bad Debt Reserve	\$	926,041.68	\$	811,233.64
		\$926,041.68		\$811,233.64
Total Expenses		\$1,973,778.91		\$4,623,551.60
Revenue Over (Under) Expenses		\$5,845,636.53	Managerovenson	\$3,630,817.77

MINNESOTA OFFICE OF HIGHER EDUCATION LOAN CAPITAL FUND STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Unaudited, Prior to Year-End Adjustments

ASSETS	FY 2014 QTR 4	FY 2013 QTR 4
Liquid Assets	#13A 070 704 92	\$102.007.020.62
Cash Cash Equivalents	\$110,978,384.82 \$0.00	\$103,997,030.52 \$3,298,515.00
Interest Income Receivable	\$44,353.53	\$3,298,513.00 \$41,451.61
Investments	\$46,419,653.30	\$94,112,732.20
Hivestilients	\$157,442,391.65	\$201,449,729.33
Loans Receivable		
Allowance for Bad Debt	(\$10,026,733.00)	(\$10,730,389.00)
SELF II Loans	\$3,435,746.44	\$8,755,763.44
SELF III Loans	\$75,534,531.88	\$111,093,544.39
SELF IV Loans	\$336,763,394.43	\$386,485,984.71
SELF V Loans	\$210,062,911.57	\$163,001,032.62
Loop Internet Description	\$615,769,851.32	\$658,605,936.16
Loan Interest Receivable SELF II Interest	\$3,851.83	\$9,647.31
SELF III Interest	\$115,360.48	\$189,843.37
SELF IV Interest	\$698,633.91	\$956,404.90
SELF V Interest	\$1,189,019.24	\$1,032,341.87
SAME V ARTER OSE	\$2,006,865.46	\$2,188,237.45
Restricted Assets		
Bad Debt Reserve	\$10,026,733.00	\$10,730,389.00
Cash	\$192,297,586.11	\$152,662,272.53
Funds Owed to LCF for Pledging	\$24,614.00	\$155,620.00
	\$202,348,933.11	\$163,548,281.53
Deferred Bond Costs		24.252.245.24
Deferred Bond Issuance Costs	\$0.00 \$ 0.00	\$4,353,847.31 \$4,353,847.31
Deferred Origination Costs	60.00	ψ 1,030,047.01
SELF Deferred Origination Cost	\$0.00	\$1,436,048.89
	\$0.00	\$1,436,048.89
Accounts Receivable		
Accounts Receivable	\$1,479,373.25	\$0.00
Prepaid Expenses	\$0.00	\$0.00
	\$1,479,373.25	\$0.00
Depreciable Assets		
Depreciable Assets	\$0.00	\$2,973.26
	\$0.00	\$2,973.26
TOTAL ASSETS	\$979,047,414.79	\$1,031,585,053.93
LIABILITIES		
Accounts Payable		
Accounts Payable	\$1,329,405.73	\$1,342,075.22
Bond Interest Payable	\$247,513.90	\$492,875.70
Excess Yield Liability	\$0.00	\$6,525,061.84
Funds Owed to LCF for Pledging	\$24,614.00	\$155,620.00
Danda Davahla	\$1,601,533.63	\$8,515,632.76
Bonds Payable Bond Premium	\$841,842.69	\$1,057,916.97
Bonds Payable	\$535,654,000.00	\$594,294,000.00
Discount on Bonds	(\$26,676.55)	(\$30,875.35)
Discount on Bonds	\$536,469,166.14	\$595,321,041.62
TOTAL LIABILITIES	\$538,070,699.77	\$603,836,674.38
NET POSITION		
Restricted Restricted For Debt Service	\$267,881,963.42	\$290,964,935.96
Restricted For Debt Service Trust Net Assets	\$267,881,963.42 \$173,094,751.60	\$290,964,935.96 \$136,783,443.59
A & 400 & (Ot / 200040	\$440,976,715.02	\$427,748,379.55
TOTAL NET POSITION	\$440,976,715.02	\$427,748,379.55
ACTUM MENT OFFICE	###U,7/U,/13.U2	ψτι,17:05J17:33